



\$~56

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11306/2024

GUDDU KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Gautam, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyani,
CGSC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% 23.10.2024

CM APPL.62555/2024

1. This application has been filed by the petitioner praying that the right of the respondents to file counter affidavit to be closed.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents, who appears on advance notice of this application, assures this Court that the counter affidavit shall positively be filed within a period of three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
3. It is made clear that in case the counter affidavit is not filed within the said period, the right of respondents to file counter affidavit will stand closed.
4. The application is disposed of in the above terms.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

OCTOBER 23, 2024/ab/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any